
 
October 10, 2025 
 
Funding Request Study Committee 
Town of East Montpelier 
40 Kelton Road, PO Box 157 
East Montpelier, VT 05651 
 
VIA EMAIL TO: funding@eastmontpeliervt.org 
RE: East Montpelier SFY27 Fund Request 
 
Dear Funding Request Study Committee, 
 
This letter is to respectfully request $1,499 in municipal funding for Fiscal Year 2027 to 
support public transit services in Central Vermont. This request is level-funded from previous 
years and will help meet local match requirements for state and federal transit support.  
 
We would also like to share with you that, effective July 1, 2026, public transit services in 
Washington County will transition from Green Mountain Transit (GMT) to Tri-Valley 
Transit (TVT). This change is a positive one for our region. TVT brings decades of experience 
providing high-quality rural transportation across Addison, Orange, and North Windsor counties. 
 
Riders should only notice improvements in service, along with new logos on our vehicles in the 
months ahead. The current Berlin-based GMT team will continue to operate locally and is 
looking forward to being part of the TVT family in serving our Washington County neighbors. 
 
As TVT becomes East Montpelier’s official public transit provider in SFY27, we greatly 
appreciate your continued financial partnership to ensure reliable, accessible transportation for 
your residents. As does GMT, TVT relies upon contributions from communities to assist in 
meeting local match obligations to draw down state and federal funding. Our Washington 
County team is looking forward to serving you under our new organizational structure and is 
very grateful to have your continued financial support to assist in serving East Montpelier. 
 
Please don’t hesitate to reach out with any questions. Thank you for your ongoing support! 
 
Sincerely, 

  

 

 
Monica White 
Director, Central Vermont Services 
Green Mountain Transit 
6088 VT Route 12 
Berlin, VT 05602 
mwhite@ridegmt.com 
(802) 338-7065 cell 

Clayton Clark 
General Manager 
Green Mountain Transit 
101 Queen City Park Road 
Burlington, VT 05401 
cclark@ridegmt.com 
(802) 540-0491 office 

Jim Moulton 
Executive Director 
Tri-Valley Transit 
297 Creek Road 
Middlebury, VT 05753 
jim@trivalleytransit.org 
(802) 388-2287 office 
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Town of East Montpelier FY2027 Funding Requests 
Each year the Town of East Montpelier receives requests for funds from many different 
organizations. The Selectboard appoints a committee to review the requests and to 
recommend which should appear on the Town Meeting Warning for action. The 
committee requires certain information to make sound decisions for each request. For 
your organization to be considered for funding, it is mandatory that you complete 
this information form. Submit the form and supplementary information to: 

Funding Request Study Committee 
Town of East Montpelier 

P.O. Box 157, East Montpelier, VT 05651-0157 (submit by mail) 
funding@eastmontpeliervt.org (submit by email) 

on or before Friday, October 10, 2025. Incomplete forms and/or requests 
received after this date may be disqualified for funding. The Committee reserves 
the right to require any requesting organization to defend its request at the 
Committee’s annual meeting normally held in early November. An organization 
applying for the first time or requesting a substantial increase in funding should 
expect an invitation to attend the annual meeting. 

If your organization operates two or more programs with separate budgets or funding 
sources, please fill out one form for each program. All information should be given for 
your latest complete fiscal year (12 months). Approved requests will be acknowledged in 
the fiscal year 2027 (July 1, 2026 – June 30, 2027) budget for the Town of East 
Montpelier. Please feel free to submit any other information you feel would be helpful to 
the committee in making their decision. 

If you have any questions please contact Funding Request Study Committee 
direct at funding@eastmontpeliervt.org or Jennifer Devine, Town Administrator, at 
(802) 223-3313 x 204 or manager@eastmontpeliervt.org. 
 
STANDARD INFORMATION 

Organization Name: Green Mountain Transit (GMT)/Tri-Valley Transit (TVT) 
 
Address: 6088 Vermont Route 12, Berlin VT 05602   

Fiscal Year Reported: SFY25  

Program Description: GMT/TVT provide public transportation services across a variety of 
modes – multiple fixed routes throughout Washington County with connecting service to 
Chittenden and Caledonia counties, along with demand response services for older and 
disabled individuals, and non-emergency medical transportation for persons receiving 
Medicaid.  GMT/TVT coordinate with health and human services providers across the 
region, as well as other public transit agencies, to ensure the highest quality of service is 
delivered at the lowest possible cost. 
Name of Person filling out this form: Monica White, Director of Central Vermont Services  
Name of Person to contact with questions: Monica White 
Phone Number: (802) 338-7065 E-mail: mwhite@ridegmt.com 
 
AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUEST: $1.499.00 
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SERVICE INFORMATION 

What is your organization's service area? State? Washington County? or Other?  
Our current service area for Central Vermont includes all of Washington County and the 
towns of Williamstown, Orange, and Washington in Orange County.  We offer connecting 
service via commuter routes to/from Chittenden and Caledonia Counties. 

What is the total number of individuals served by your organization in your prior Fiscal 
Year? Many thousands of individuals utilize GMT transportation each year, across 
GMT’s entire service area. 

How many people in East Montpelier were served by your organization in the same 
period? Residents with the 05651 East Montpelier zip code were provided with 49 
demand response rides during SFY25.  This is in addition to an unknown number of 
East Montpelier residents who utilized our fixed route services throughout our service 
area.  

What type of service(s) does your organization provide to East Montpelier residents?  
Transportation services for the most transit dependent citizens within our communities.  We 
offer vital services for older and disabled community members, persons on Medicaid who do 
not have private transportation, critical care such as dialysis and cancer care, senior center 
visits, access to congregate meal sites, and social visits, and transportation to various human 
services programs.  

Approximately how many staff hours are dedicated to provide the services your 
organization offered East Montpelier residents during this time period? Difficult to 
quantify precisely, estimated in the low thousands. 

What services does your organization provide that are not available elsewhere?  
We collaborate with multiple health and human services agencies, including (but not limited 
to) Central Vermont Council on Aging (CVCOA), Twin Valley Senior Center, Central Vermont 
Medical Center and affiliated medical practices, Plainfield Health Center, BAART substance 
use clinic. 

What (if any) organizations provide similar services?  We are the sole public transit 
provider within this region. 

If applicable, how does your organization collaborate with organizations providing similar 
services? We collaborate with multiple health and human services agencies, including (but 
not limited to) Central Vermont Council on Aging (CVCOA), Twin Valley Senior Center, 
Central Vermont Medical Center and affiliated medical practices, Plainfield Health Center, 
BAART substance use clinic. 

In what way are the services your organization provides preventative in nature?  
We offer transportation for community members to access health care and human services 
that would otherwise not be accessible to persons who are unable or choose not to drive a 
car. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

How did your organization determine the amount of the funding request? Please explain 
in detail your reasoning for any increase or decrease (use attached sheet if necessary).  
Level funded from prior years’ requests. 

If approved by the town, how will your organization use the funds? 
Local municipality funding is part of the required match in order for transit providers to draw 
down state and federal funds, for provision of rural transportation services. 

Do any of your grant sources require local financial commitment? Explain.  Yes.  As detailed 
above, local funds are necessary in order to leverage hundreds of thousands of dollars in 
state and federal funding. 

Is your organization approved by the IRS as tax-exempt?  Yes 
If yes, indicate your approval type: 501c3:  other: Municipality 

Please see attached GMT SFY26 operating budget for the below detail: 

INCOME SOURCES PERCENT OF INCOME TOTAL INCOME 
Federal 
State 
Local Towns 
United Way 
Fundraising 
Other 
Other 
TOTAL 

EXPENDITURES Budgeted 
Percent 

Budgeted 
Dollars 

Actual 
Expense 
Percent 

Actual 
Expense 
Dollars 

Personnel 
Insurance/Rent/Utilities 
Fundraising Costs 
Other 
Other 
Total 

Number of full-time paid staff positions (full-time equivalents or hours): 35 

Number of full-time volunteer staff positions (FTE or hours):approx. 550 hours/week 



URBAN RURAL Total

Revenues
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REVENUES

Municipal Member Assessments $3,162,722 $0 $3,162,722
Municipal Paratransit Assessments $1,200,473 $0 $1,200,473
Local Operating Assistance $7,000 $511,942 $518,942
Federal Urban Formula Grant (5307) $5,680,276 $0 $5,680,276
Federal Rural Operating Grant (5311) $0 $1,445,000 $1,445,000

State Regular Subsidy Operating Grant $2,000,000 $1,100,000 $3,100,000
E&D Grants and Cash Match $0 $2,020,075 $2,020,075
CMAQ Grants $1,975,644 $1,567,625 $3,543,269
Preventative Maintenance Grants $2,400,000 $720,000 $3,120,000
Other Federal/State Grants $1,317,500 $227,313 $1,544,813
Fund Balance Reserves $0 $134,969 $134,969
Local Match Fund Reserve Revenue $0 $0 $0

Total Federal, State and Local Revenues $17,743,615 $7,726,924 $25,470,538

OPERATING REVENUE

Passenger Revenue $1,765,832 $0 $1,765,832

Paratransit Fare  $155,796 $0 $155,796

Advertising Revenue $200,000 $10,000 $210,000

Investment Income $1,000 $87,500 $88,500
Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000 $5,000 $10,000
Sales of Equipment $5,000 $5,000 $10,000
Medicaid Purchase of Service Revenue $0 $3,100,000 $3,100,000
Misc. Purchase of Service $33,000 $37,500 $70,500
Warranty Revenue $0 $0 $0

Operating Revenues $2,165,628 $3,245,000 $5,410,628

TOTAL REVENUES $19,909,243 $10,971,924 $30,881,167

SALARIES AND WAGES

Other Wages $2,208,885 $1,667,039 $3,875,925

Driver Wages  $5,519,143 $2,725,094 $8,244,237

Mechanic Wages $1,553,908 $243,864 $1,797,772

SALARIES AND WAGES $9,281,937 $4,635,997 $13,917,934

PERSONNEL TAXES AND BENEFITS
Payroll Taxes FICA/MC  (8% of Wages) $750,909 $375,052 $1,125,961
Unemployment Tax Exp $25,000 $18,000 $43,000

Medical Insurance $2,547,987 $948,215 $3,496,202

Retirement ER Contributions $555,565 $147,660 $703,225

Employee Development $25,000 $32,500 $57,500
GM Developmentt/training $0 $0 $0
Employee Benefits $158,572 $62,012 $220,584

PERSONNEL TAXES AND BENEFITS $4,063,033 $1,583,439 $5,646,472

GENERAL AND ADMIN EXPENSES
Admin Supplies and Expenses $110,160 $34,986 $145,146
Recruiting Expenses $10,000 $8,500 $18,500

Dues and Subscriptions $3,500 $8,500 $12,000

Travel and meetings $5,000 $9,700 $14,700
Communications $62,322 $40,698 $103,020
Computer Services $265,900 $200,000 $465,900

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Approved FY26	Operating	Budget



URBAN RURAL Total

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Approved	FY26	Operating	Budget

Board Development $0 $0 $0

Legal Fees $30,000 $15,000 $45,000

Insurance $1,434,262 $702,295 $2,136,557
Audit Fees $22,068 $9,458 $31,525
Consulting Fees $78,404 $18,000 $96,404

GENERAL AND ADMIN EXPENSES $2,021,616 $1,047,136 $3,068,752

OPERATIONS EXPENSES
Employee New Hire/Background Checks $4,500 $12,500 $17,000
DOT Testing $6,600 $8,000 $14,600
Employment Recruitment Referral Program $800 $400 $1,200
Drivers' Uniforms $31,000 $15,500 $46,500

Safety Expense $2,500 $0 $2,500

Misc. Operating Expenses $4,000 $1,000 $5,000

OPERATIONS EXPENSES $49,400 $37,400 $86,800

PLANNING EXPENSES
Other Planning Expense $0 $50,000 $50,000
CCRPC Planning Exp $387,500 $0 $387,500

PLANNING EXPENSES $387,500 $50,000 $437,500

VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE EXP
Parts Expense ‐ Non‐Revenue Vehicle $15,300 $5,100 $20,400

Parts Expense ‐ Revenue Vehicles $904,740 $252,960 $1,157,700
Tires $158,100 $61,200 $219,300
Facility Maintenance $152,714 $107,100 $259,814
Passenger Facility Expense $19,760 $0 $19,760
Cleaning Expense  $4,080 $0 $4,080
Repeater Fees $25,500 $20,400 $45,900
Light, Heat and Water $193,800 $71,400 $265,200
Fuel ‐Vehicles $1,096,500 $554,916 $1,651,416

Maintenance Tools/Supplies/Uniforms $150,414 $46,744 $197,158

Misc. Maintenance Expenses and fees $30,600 $30,090 $60,690

VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE EXP $2,751,508 $1,149,910 $3,901,418

CONTRACTED EXPENSES
ADA/SSTA PARATRANSIT  $2,154,750 $0 $2,154,750
Partner Local Share  $0 $4,941 $4,941
Functional Assessment Expenses $0 $0 $0
Volunteer Drivers $0 $395,500 $395,500
Other Transportation Svcs  $0 $1,717,453 $1,717,453

CONTRACTOR EXPENSES $2,154,750 $2,117,894 $4,272,644

MARKETING EXPENSE
Bus Tickets/Fare Media $10,000 $0 $10,000
Marketing Exp $26,320 $12,000 $38,320

Public Information $26,000 $15,000 $41,000

MARKETING EXPENSE $62,320 $27,000 $89,320

OTHER EXPENSES
Debt Service/Capital Reserve $0 $0 $0
Capital Match Fund $351,484 $250,415 $601,899

OTHER EXPENSES $351,484 $250,415 $601,899



URBAN RURAL Total

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Approved FY26	Operating	Budget

Total Expenses $21,123,548 $10,899,191 $32,022,739

Deferred Cost
Cost Allocations   $72,734 ($72,734) $0

Balance ($1,141,572) $0 ($1,141,572)

Cost Allocations Details (negative is increased expense)

Admin Allocations based on internal projection  $330,474 ($330,474)

Maintenance Labor/fringe/overhead $210,000 ($210,000)

GMTA Operated Link ($467,740) $467,740

Current Year Deferred Costs IDC

Total Cost Allocations: $72,734 ($72,734)
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Central Vermont FY25 Annual Report 

 
Who We Are 
GMT is the public transportation provider for the northwest and central regions of Vermont, offering a variety 
of services to the communities in which we serve. GMT is proud to offer traditional public transportation 
services like commuter, deviated fixed routes and demand response shuttles, while providing individualized 
services such as shopping and health care shuttles, Medicaid, Older and Disabled services to both urban and 
rural communities.  GMT’s mission is to promote and operate safe, convenient, accessible, innovative, and 
sustainable public transportation services that reduce congestion and pollution, encourage transit oriented 
development, and enhance the quality of life for all.   
 
Our Services 
Individual Special Service Transportation  
GMT provides essential medical and non-medical transportation service to those who qualify for Medicaid, 
Older and Disabled, non-Medicaid medical, human service and/or critical care funds.  We offer individual 
coordinated services for those who qualify and who are in need of scheduled rides through GMT volunteer 
drivers, special shuttle service or general public routes.  
 

▪ Medical treatment ▪ Prescription and Shopping   
▪ Meal site programs ▪ Social and Daily services  
▪ Vermont Association of the Blind and Visually 

Impaired 
▪ BAART Substance Use Disorder Clinic 

▪ Reach Up ▪ Washington County Mental Health 
▪ Central Vermont Substance Abuse ▪ Employment  

 
General Public Transportation 
GMT also provides traditional general public transportation service directly supporting the increasing demand 
for affordable commuter and essential daily needs transportation solutions.   
 
In FY25, total GMT ridership for Central Vermont was 357,895.  This general public transportation ridership 
was in addition to Special Service ridership, (above), and is available through a variety of services including: 
 

▪ Fixed Routes ▪ Health Care Shuttles 
▪ Local Commuter Routes ▪ Demand Response Service 
▪ Local Shopping Shuttles ▪ Regional Commuters to Chittenden and 

Caledonia Counties 
▪ Seasonal Service  
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GMT Volunteer Driver Program 
In addition to bus service, GMT uses an extensive network of Volunteer Drivers to provide coordinated and 
caring rides throughout our rural service area.  Volunteer Drivers are essential in providing cost effective  
and community driven services, and are the foundation of our special services.  Drivers are reimbursed for the 
miles they drive and provide services under the management of GMT.  We are always grateful to welcome 
new volunteers to our team!  https://www.connectingcommuters.org/volunteer-driver-signup/gmta2/  
 
Tri-Valley Transit Transition for SFY27 
We would like to share with you that, effective July 1, 2026, public transit services in Washington County will 
transition from Green Mountain Transit (GMT) to Tri-Valley Transit (TVT). This change is a positive one for 
our region. TVT brings decades of experience providing high-quality rural transportation across Addison, 
Orange, and North Windsor counties. 
 
Riders should only notice improvements in service, along with new logos on our vehicles in the months ahead. 
The current Berlin-based GMT team will continue to operate locally and is looking forward to being part of the 
TVT family in serving our Washington County neighbors. 

Thank You 
Thank you to taxpayers and officials for your continued financial support of GMT’s public transportation 
service and for your commitment to efficient transportation solutions.        

Information 
Please feel free to contact Monica White, Director of Central Vermont Services, with questions or to request 
additional information on GMT services at 802-338-7065 or mwhite@ridegmt.com. 
 
 
East Montpelier Service Snapshot 
 
GMT and Rural Community Transit (RCT) have operated the US 2 Commuter since 2010, which includes service 
to/from Montpelier and St. Johnsbury, including stops in East Montpelier, Marshfield, Plainfield, and Danville.  
GMT also provides transportation for East Montpelier residents to access the Twin Valley Senior Center and 
Plainfield Health Center, among other destinations.  In FY25, East Montpelier residents with ZIP code 05651 
were provided special transportation services by GMT, totaling 49 rides.   
 
GMT also provides connecting services to/from East Montpelier through general public transportation routes, 
including, but not limited to, the Montpelier-Burlington LINK, Barre-Montpelier City Commuter, Montpelier 
Hospital Hill, Barre Hospital Hill, Waterbury Commuter, Northfield Commuter, and Montpelier MyRide. 
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